

Staff Report

Removal and Replacement of La 0159	ike Arlington Buoy System, Project 23-
City Council Meeting Date: 06-13-2023	Action Being Considered: Minute Order

RECOMMENDATION

Authorize the City Manager or his designee to approve the contract for the removal and replacement of the Lake Arlington buoy system with Consor Engineers, LLC dba U. S. Underwater Services, LLC, of Lakewood, Colorado, in the amount not to exceed \$370,000. Consor Engineers, LLC dba U.S. Underwater Services, LLC, is not a MWBE firm.

PRIOR BOARD OR COUNCIL ACTION

None.

ANALYSIS

The contract is for the removal and replacement of the buoy system located at Lake Arlington. The City of Arlington is required by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) to have a functioning buoy system at least 200 feet from the raw water pump station intake with visible signage to prevent the public and other entities from potential hazards. The buoy system is critical to Lake Arlington as it provides a barrier to critical infrastructure, along with providing safety to the public. The existing buoy system has broken several times, creating potential safety hazards and is in need of replacement.

Bid closed: 2:00 p.m., May 11, 2023

Vendors notified through IonWave: 832
MWBE vendors notified through IonWave: 1
Vendors who viewed bid: 6
Vendors responding to bid request: 2
MWBE vendors responding to bid request: 0

Procurement Method: Lowest Responsive, responsible bidder

Current term: One-Time Purchase

MWBE: No

VENDOR	MWBE	TOTAL
U.S. Underwater Services, LLC	No	\$370,000
Axis Construction, LP	No	\$472,800

Name of Prime Vendor	U.S. Underwater Services, LLC
Total Contract Value	\$370,000
Prime Vendor's M/WBE Status	None
Dollar Amount of Prime Vendor's Self-Performance	\$370,000
Percentage Amount of Prime Vendor's Self-Performance	100%
Total MWBE Participation	\$0 (0%)

This solicitation was reviewed by the Office of Business Diversity for available MWBE opportunities according to the City's MWBE Policy & Procedures Manual. There were limited MWBE opportunities available for the services requested, therefore, no contract specific goal was established.

U.S. Underwater Services, LLC, will be self-performing the scope of the services.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Consor Engineers, LLC dba U.S. Underwater Services, LLC, returned the lowest, responsive bid meeting bid specifications for an amount not to exceed \$370,000. The projected financial impact for this contract term is as follows:

 FY 2023
 FY 2024
 FY 2025

 \$370,000
 \$0
 \$0

Funds are budgeted in Water Utilities Water Bond Account No. CC678501-PJWUTR22010-SC0689.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Attached: None
Under separate cover: None
Available in the Purchasing Division: Bid file
Form 1295: Yes
MWBE: No

STAFF CONTACT(S)

Craig M. Cummings Alysia Barnett April Nixon
Director of Water Utilities Purchasing Agent Director of F

Director of Water Utilities Purchasing Agent Director of Finance 817-459-6603 817-459-6304 817-459-6345

<u>Craig.Cummings@arlingtontx.gov</u> <u>Alysia.Barnett@arlingtontx.gov</u> <u>April.Nixon@arlingtontx.gov</u>